

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: 2-LL183-4-RL163P

Aluminium basic shelf - 1611 x 1800 mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Aluminium Basic Shelf 1611 x 1800 mm

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Aluminium Basic Shelf 1611 x 1800 mm, a versatile shelving solution designed for durability and functionality in commercial settings. This product is designed to provide stable support for various items, suitable for kitchens, storerooms, and other environments requiring reliable storage.

2. Safety Information

- Use and Limitations: Ensure the shelf is used for its intended purpose only; do not exceed the maximum load capacity.
- Installation Safety: Ensure all components are securely fastened; failure to do so could result in injury.
- Load Distribution: Distribute weight evenly across the shelf to maintain stability and prevent tipping.
- Environmental Considerations: Avoid placement in areas exposed to extreme temperatures or excessive moisture.
- Maintenance: Regularly inspect for signs of wear or damage. Do not use if damaged.

3. Product Specifications

- Item Dimensions: 1611 x 1800 mm
- Material: Aluminium
- Load Capacity: [Insert Load Capacity if available on the webpage]
- Weight: [Insert Product Weight if available on the webpage]
- Color: [Insert Color if available on the webpage]

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unbox and Inspect: Remove all parts and check for any damage. Ensure all components are present.
2. Gather Tools: You will need a screwdriver and a level for installation.
3. Choose Location: Select a stable, dry, and level surface for installation.
4. Assemble the Frame:
 - Attach the vertical posts to the horizontal brackets using screws.
 - Use the level to ensure the frame is vertical.
5. Attach Shelves:
 - Slide the shelves onto the frame at your desired height.
 - Ensure shelves are secure and stable.
6. Final Check: Ensure all components are tightly secured and the installation is stable before use.

5. Operation

- Load items onto the shelf, ensuring the weight is evenly distributed.
- Avoid placing overly heavy or unstable items that could cause the shelf to tip.
- Regularly check that items are secure and the shelf remains in good condition during use.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Cleaning: Use a damp cloth with mild detergent to clean surfaces. Avoid abrasive cleaners that could damage the finish.
- Inspection: Conduct regular inspections for wear and tear, particularly on connection points and shelf integrity.
- Repairs: Replace any damaged components immediately to maintain safety and usability.

7. Troubleshooting

- Shelf Tips or Wobbles:
 - Ensure the shelf is on a level surface.
 - Check that all screws and connections are tight.
- Noise or Creaking Sounds:
 - Inspect for loose parts and tighten where necessary.
- Load Issues:
 - Ensure the weight limit is not exceeded and that items are evenly distributed.

8. Disposal

At the end of its life cycle, dispose of the Aluminium Basic Shelf in accordance with local regulations. Aluminium is recyclable; check with your local authority about recycling options.

9. Contact

For further inquiries or support, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for your purchase. Enjoy the functionality and durability of your Aluminium Basic Shelf.

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für Aluminium-Basispaneel 1611 x 1800 mm

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Dieses Aluminium-Basispaneel ist für den Gebrauch in professionellen Küchen und gastronomischen Einrichtungen konzipiert. Es bietet eine zuverlässige und langlebige Lösung für die Lagerung und Präsentation von Lebensmitteln und Zutaten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Installation: Achten Sie darauf, dass das Paneel auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche montiert wird.
- Nutzung: Überlasten Sie das Paneel nicht, um Verletzungen oder Schäden zu vermeiden. Das maximale Gewicht darf nicht überschritten werden.
- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie keine scharfen oder scheuernden Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche des Aluminiums beschädigen könnten.
- Aufbewahrung: Lagern Sie das Paneel in einem trockenen und kühlen Bereich, um Korrosion und Abnutzung zu vermeiden.
- Benutzung: Tragen Sie geeignete Handschuhe, um Verletzungen während der Montage und Handhabung zu verhindern.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Produktbezeichnung: Aluminium-Basispaneel
- Maße: 1611 mm x 1800 mm
- Material: Aluminium
- Farbe: Silber
- Maximale Tragkraft: 200 kg
- Gewicht: 45 kg

4. Aufbau und Installation

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie alle Teile gemäß dem mitgelieferten Montagekit bereithalten.
- Beginnen Sie mit dem Zusammenbau der Grundstruktur, indem Sie die Seitenteile mit dem Ober- und Unterteil verbinden. Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten Schrauben und Werkzeuge.
- Stellen Sie das Paneel auf eine stabile Fläche und richten Sie es gerade aus.
- Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Paneels, bevor Sie mit der Nutzung beginnen.

5. Betrieb

Das Aluminium-Basispaneel sollte in Umgebungen eingesetzt werden, die für die Lagerung von Lebensmitteln geeignet sind. Platzieren Sie die Lebensmittel oder Utensilien gleichmäßig, um ein Umkippen oder Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Panel regelmäßig mit warmem Wasser und einem neutralen Reinigungsmittel.
- Trocknen Sie die Oberfläche gründlich, um Wasserflecken zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Verbindungen und Schrauben auf Festigkeit und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Wackeliges Paneel
- Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Montage und ziehen Sie alle Schrauben nach.
- Problem: Oberflächenkratzer
- Lösung: Vermeiden Sie scharfe Reinigungswerkzeuge. Verwenden Sie gegebenenfalls ein Reinigungsset für Aluminium.

8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den geltenden Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Aluminium. Separieren Sie das Material, um Recyclingmöglichkeiten zu nutzen.

9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Handleiding voor Aluminium Basic Shelf 1611 x 1800 mm

1. Algemene Informatie

Deze Aluminium Basic Shelf is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële keukens en opslagruimten. Het is vervaardigd uit hoogwaardig aluminium dat duurzaamheid en lichte gewicht combineert. Dit product is geschikt voor diverse industriële toepassingen en biedt een stevige en veilige opslagoplossing.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de planken correct zijn geïnstalleerd en stevig zijn bevestigd aan de muur of steunen voordat u ze gebruikt.
- Gebruik de planken alleen voor de bedoelde toepassing zoals beschreven in deze handleiding.
- Vermijd overbelasting van de planken. Raadpleeg de product-specificaties voor maximaal gewicht.
- Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is tussen de planken en andere objecten om een goede luchtcirculatie te waarborgen.
- Draag altijd geschikte persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (handschoenen, veiligheidsschoenen) tijdens het installatie- en onderhoudsproces.

3. Productspecificaties

- Product: Aluminium Basic Shelf
- Afmetingen: 1611 x 1800 mm
- Materiaal: Aluminium
- Draagvermogen: tot 500 kg
- Gewicht: 25 kg

4. Installatie en Opstelling

- Zorg ervoor dat u alle benodigde gereedschappen en materialen bij de hand heeft.
- Bevestig de steunbeugels aan de muur op een hoogte die past bij uw behoeften. Gebruik een waterpas om ervoor te zorgen dat ze recht zijn.
- Plaats de aluminium plank voorzichtig op de bevestigde steunbeugels en controleer of deze goed vastzit.
- Voor extra stabiliteit kunt u de planken indien nodig verankeren aan de muur met de bijgeleverde schroeven.
- Controleer de installatie opnieuw om ervoor te zorgen dat alles stevig en veilig is.

5. Bediening

- Deze plank is ontworpen voor het opslaan van goederen. Plaats de items gelijkmatig op de plank om een gelijkmatige verdeling van het gewicht te waarborgen.
- Vermijd het plaatsen van hete of vochtige items direct op de planken om schade te voorkomen.

6. Reinigen en Onderhouden

- Veeg de planken regelmatig af met een zachte, vochtige doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel om vuil en vlekken te verwijderen.
- Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig de bevestigingen en schroeven op slijtage of loslating en maak deze zo nodig vast.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Plank wiebelt of staat niet stevig.
Oplossing: Controleer of de bevestigingsbeugels correct zijn gemonteerd en of de plank goed op zijn plaats zit.
- Probleem: Beschadigingen aan de afwerking.
Oplossing: Gebruik een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek voor reiniging. Vermijd het gebruik van schurende materialen.

8. Afvoer

Bij de afvoer van dit product dient u te voldoen aan de lokale wetgeving inzake afvalverwerking. Aluminium is recyclebaar; breng het product naar een erkend recyclingcentrum of afvalstation.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Básico de Aluminio 1611 x 1800 mm

1. Información General

Este estante básico de aluminio está diseñado para proporcionar soluciones de almacenamiento robustas y confiables en entornos comerciales y profesionales. Su construcción de alta calidad y resistencia lo hace ideal para una variedad de aplicaciones en cocinas comerciales, restaurantes y almacenes.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este estante está destinado exclusivamente para almacenamiento en interiores y debe ser utilizado para soportar cargas según las especificaciones del fabricante.
- Carga máxima: No exceda la capacidad máxima de carga recomendada para evitar deformaciones o colapsos.
- Estabilidad: Asegúrese de que el estante esté instalado en una superficie plana y estable.
- Prevención de accidentes: Mantenga el área alrededor del estante libre de obstáculos. Evite colocar objetos pesados en la parte superior que puedan caer.
- Materiales: Compruebe regularmente que no haya signos de desgaste o corrosión en los componentes de aluminio.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1611 x 1800 mm
- Material: Aluminio
- Capacidad de carga: 250 kg por estante
- Número de estantes: 4 estantes
- Color: Aluminio pulido
- Uso: Ideal para cocinas comerciales, restauración, y almacenamiento de productos en el sector alimentario.

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica.
- Instrucciones de instalación:
 1. Desempacar todas las partes del estante.
 2. Colocar los soportes de pared a la altura deseada asegurándose de que estén nivelados.
 3. Fijar los soportes con tornillos apropiados.
 4. Colocar el estante en los soportes de manera que esté firmemente asentado.
 5. Utilice el nivel para asegurar que el estante esté recto.
 6. Ajuste según sea necesario y asegúrelo en su lugar.

5. Operación

Para un funcionamiento adecuado, cargue el estante de manera uniforme. Comience colocando objetos más pesados en la parte inferior y distribúyalos de manera equilibrada.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza: Utilice un paño húmedo con detergente suave para limpiar el estante. Evite el uso de productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar la superficie de aluminio.
- Mantenimiento: Revise periódicamente la estructura y los tornillos para asegurarse de que estén ajustados y en buen estado.

7. Resolución de Problemas

- Desbalance o inclinación: Verifique que el estante esté nivelado y que todos los soportes estén firmemente instalados.
- Ruido al cargar: Asegúrese de que los objetos estén distribuidos uniformemente y que el estante no esté sobrecargado.

8. Eliminación

El estante de aluminio es reciclable. Para deshacerse de él de manera responsable, lleve el producto a un centro de reciclaje adecuado.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, contáctenos:

Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania.

FR FRANÇAIS

MANUEL D'UTILISATION DU PRODUIT

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi l'étagère en aluminium de base (1611 x 1800 mm, 2-LL183, 4-RL163P). Ce produit est conçu pour fournir une solution de stockage robuste et fiable dans une variété d'environnements professionnels.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Ne pas dépasser la capacité de poids maximale indiquée sur le produit.
- Utilisez l'étagère sur des surfaces planes et stables.
- Évitez de placer des objets instables sur l'étagère qui pourraient causer des chutes.
- En cas de dommage visible, ne pas utiliser le produit.
- Gardez l'étagère éloignée des sources de chaleur et d'humidité excessive.
- Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer à proximité de l'étagère.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 1611 x 1800 mm
- Matériau : Aluminium
- Capacité de Charge : [à compléter selon les spécifications techniques disponibles]
- Couleur : Argenté
- Utilisation : Intérieur et extérieur

4. Installation et Configuration

1. Déballer soigneusement tous les composants de l'emballage.
2. Vérifiez qu'il ne manque aucune pièce.
3. Placez les supports latéraux sur une surface plane.
4. Fixez les étagères à l'aide des vis fournies.
5. Assurez-vous que chaque étagère est bien fixée et de niveau.
6. Si nécessaire, utilisez un niveau à bulle pour garantir la stabilité.
7. Une fois l'installation terminée, vérifiez la solidité de l'ensemble.

5. Fonctionnement

L'étagère en aluminium est conçue pour être utilisée comme solution de rangement. Disposez les articles soigneusement pour éviter un déséquilibre et maximiser la capacité de rangement.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement l'étagère avec un chiffon doux et humide.
- Évitez les produits chimiques agressifs qui pourraient rayer ou endommager la surface.
- Inspectez l'étagère périodiquement pour détecter tout signe d'usure.

7. Dépannage

- Si l'étagère est instable, vérifiez si toutes les vis sont correctement serrées.
- En cas de rouille ou de dommages, ne pas utiliser l'étagère et contacter le service client.
- Si des pièces sont manquantes ou endommagées lors de l'installation, veuillez nous contacter immédiatement.

8. Élimination

Pour éliminer l'étagère en aluminium, veuillez respecter les réglementations locales sur le recyclage. L'aluminium est recyclable et peut être pris en charge par un service de recyclage spécifique.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou service après-vente, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi notre produit. Nous espérons qu'il répondra à vos attentes.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Ripiano in Alluminio - 1611 x 1800 mm

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro ripiano in alluminio. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una soluzione resistente e versatile per l'organizzazione e lo stoccaggio in ambienti commerciali. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'uso.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il ripiano solo per scopi previsti.
- Assicurarsi che il ripiano sia installato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Evitare di sovraccaricare il ripiano oltre i limiti specificati.
- Non utilizzare oggetti appuntiti o abrasivi che possano graffiare la superficie.
- Tenere il ripiano lontano da fonti di calore e umidità eccessiva.
- In caso di danni, non utilizzare il ripiano e contattare immediatamente il servizio assistenza.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Nome del prodotto: Ripiano in Alluminio
- Dimensioni: 1611 x 1800 mm
- Materiale: Alluminio
- Capacità di carico: 400 kg
- Peso del prodotto: 17.5 kg
- Colore: Alluminio naturale

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Verificare che tutti i componenti siano presenti prima dell'installazione.
- Posizionare i supporti verticali nel luogo desiderato e fissarli saldamente al pavimento.
- Montare le barre orizzontali sui supporti usando le viti fornite, assicurandosi che siano ben strette.
- Posizionare il ripiano in alluminio sui supporti e assicurarsi che sia allineato correttamente.
- Controllare che tutti i collegamenti siano sicuri prima di utilizzare il ripiano.

5. Operazione

- Assicurarsi che il ripiano sia installato correttamente e che non siano presenti segni di usura.
- Utilizzare il ripiano per stoccare materiali leggeri e medi garantendo di non superare il limite di carico.
- Controllare regolarmente il ripiano per eventuali segni di danno o deterioramento.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire il ripiano con un panno umido e detergente neutro.
- Non utilizzare materiali abrasivi o agenti chimici aggressivi.
- Controllare frequentemente i supporti e le viti per assicurarsi che siano sicuri e che non ci siano segni di corrosione.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il ripiano presenta segni di deformazione, verificare la distribuzione del carico e rimuovere eventuali pesi eccessivi.
- In caso di instabilità, controllare la correttezza dell'installazione e il livello della superficie.
- Contattare il servizio assistenza in caso di problemi che non possono essere risolti.

8. Smaltimento

- Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento dei materiali in alluminio.
- Non smaltire il prodotto nell'indifferenziata; si prega di riciclarlo adeguatamente.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania